the time of marriage negotiations, for instance, the number of marai owned by the 
family was an important criterion for assessing the social standing of a prospective 
groom or bride. In 1943, the price of rice increased from 5 rupees per maund to 40 
rupees a maund.1 Nineteen lakh (1,900,000) people died in the Famine.2 It was at 
this time that new forms of hoarding — that is, the practice of landlords themselves 
keeping paddy in stock and selling it when market prices rose due to the shortage of 
supply — came into being.

Usually the landlords stocked their marai with paddy.